of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2020:

	— sub-title operating profit has been presented. Operating profit includes other income and other expenses, as these items
relate to the Group’s main operating activities;

	— “Selling expenses” and “General and administrative expenses” were combined into “Selling, General and administrative
expenses”.

The Group made the following changes with respect to comparative data in the consolidated statement of cash flows
for the year ended 31 December 2020:

	— RUB 132, 207 thousand were reclassified from “Decrease in advances paid” to “Impairment and write-off of advances paid”;
	— RUB 6,232,493 thousand were reclassified from “Increase in accrued expenses” to “Increase in long-term and short-term
trade and other payables”;

	— “Increase in prepaid expenses” and “Decrease/increase in advances paid” were combined into “Increase in advances paid
and other prepaid expenses”.

Impact on the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2020 (increase/(decrease)
per line item):

31 December
2020

as previously
reported

Effect
of eclassification

31 December
2020

as restated

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 336,513,344 (387,846) 336,125,498

Advances paid for the purchase and construction of property,
plant and equipment

— 387,846 387,846

Total non-current assets 678,461,159 — 678,461,159

Current assets

Advances paid and other prepaid expenses — 6,663,337 6,663,337

Advances paid 5,581,366 (5,581,366) —

Prepaid expenses 1,081,971 (1,081,971) —

Total current assets 266,931,047 — 266,931,047

Total assets 945,392,206 — 945,392,206

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 161,072,294 23,252,598 184,324,892

Accrued expenses 23,252,598 (23,252,598) —

Total current liabilities 284,273,270 — 284,273,270

Total liabilities 762,503,282 — 762,503,282

Total equity and liabilities 945,392,206 — 945,392,206

magnit.com   167

Stategic Report Corporate Governance Consolidated Financial Statements Appendices

166   2021

3. Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements
(In thousands of Russian rubles) (continued)

Impact of the changes on comparative data in the consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year
ended 31 December 2020 is presented below:

2020
as previously

reported

Effect of
restatement

2020
as restated

Selling expenses (16,887,124) 16,887,124 —

General and administrative expenses (279,538,315) 279,538,315 —

Selling, general and administrative expenses — (296,425,439) (296,425,439)

The table below shows the effect of changes on the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31
December 2020:

2020
as previously

reported

Effect of
restatement

2020
as restated

Cash flows from operating activities

Adjustments for:

Impairment and write-off of advances paid — 132,207 132,207

Cash flows from operating activities before changes
in working capital

175,407,996 132,207 175,540,203

Increase in long-term and short-term trade and other payables (2,133,884) 6,232,493 4,098,609

Increase in accrued expenses 6,232,493 (6,232,493) —

Decrease/(increase) in advances paid 188,592 (188,592) —

Increase in prepaid expenses (425,761) 425,761 —

Increase in advances paid and other prepaid expenses — (369,376) (369,376)

Cash flows from operating activities 206,119,845 — 206,119,845

4.2	 New and amended standards and interpretations

Except for the changes mentioned above and the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective
as of 1 January 2021, the accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the annual consolidated financial
statements for 2021 are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2020.

The Group has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not
yet effective.

Interest Rate Benchmark Reform – Phase 2 – Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS 16

[…]

As at
1 January

Dividends
declared

Dividends
paid

As at
31 December

2021

Dividends payable (Note 18)
24,094,729 52,850,006 (48,115,232) 28,829,503

2020

Dividends payable (Note 18)
14,452,943 39,513,258 (29,871,472) 24,094,729

Foreign currency risk management

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates
relates primarily to the Group’s operating activities (when purchases are denominated in a different currency from
the Group’s functional currency).

As at 31 December 2021 and 2020 the foreign currency balances were presented by trade and other payables
disclosed in Note 19.

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US dollar and euro exchange
rate, with all other variables held constant. The Group’s exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies
is not material.

Change in USD
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

Change in euro
exchange rate

Effect on profit
before tax

2021
+15.00% (1,194,089) +15.00% (631,773)

-15.00% 1,194,089 -15.00% 631,773

2020
+16.00% (1,381,542) +16.00% (339,500)

-16.00% 1,381,542 -16.00% 339,500

The Group manages its foreign currency risk by scheduling payments to foreign suppliers close to the date
of transfer of ownership of goods to the Group.

212   2021 magnit.com   213

34. Financial risk management objectives and policies  (continued)

Stategic Report Corporate Governance Consolidated Financial Statements Appendices

Notes to the consolidated financial
statements
(In thousands of Russian rubles) (continued)

Interest rate risk management

The Group is exposed to insignificant interest rate risk as the Group’s entities borrow funds at the fixed rates.

Credit risk management